

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; FORT WORTH
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; and TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-213

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
I. The Authorization of “Penalty Fees” for Late Credit Card Payments.....	3
A. The Truth in Lending Act and the CARD Act of 2009	3
B. The Federal Reserve Board’s Rulemaking.....	4
II. The CFPB’s New Rule and Its Immediate Harms	6
A. The Final Rule	6
B. The Irreparable Harms of the Rule to Plaintiffs’ Members.....	7
III. Procedural History.....	8
Argument	8
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims	9
A. The CFPB promulgated the Final Rule with funds drawn in violation of the Appropriations Clause.....	9
B. The Final Rule violates the CARD Act, TILA, and the APA.	10
II. Irreparable Harms to Card Issuers	20
A. Compliance Costs.....	21
B. Enforcement Actions	23
C. Lost Revenue	24
D. Collection Costs.....	24
E. Changed Economics for Certain Accounts.....	24
F. Loss of Customer Good Will.....	25
III. Balance of Harms and the Public Interest	25
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. CFPB, No. 6:22-CV-00381, _ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 5835951 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2023)..... 8, 9, 10

Clarke v. CFTC, 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 8

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB, 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) 9

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 15

Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana, 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) 21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 14, 19

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 12

Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 944 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 11

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 19

Monticello Banking Co. v. CFPB, No. 6:23-cv-00148, 2023 WL 5983829 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 14, 2023) 10

NFIB v. OSHA, 595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 10

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 10, 11

Rest. L. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Lab., 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 8

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 11

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, No. 7:23-CV-00144, _ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 4872398 (S.D. Tex. July 31, 2023)..... 9

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 21

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 11

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 14

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA, 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 21, 25

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A)(i) 6

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) 3

15 U.S.C. § 1602..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 1604(d) 7, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1665d..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(b) 2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2) 11

15 U.S.C. 1665d(e) 14

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10

51 U.S.C. § 60125(a) 11

CARD ACT, Pub. L. No. 111-24, § 102(b)(1), 123 Stat. 1734 (2009)..... 3

DODD-FRANK WALL STREET REFORM AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat. 1376, 2036 (2010)..... 5

Other Authorities

CFPB, *Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Fiscal Year 2022*
(Nov. 15, 2022)..... 9

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, S. 414,
111th Cong. (2009)..... 3, 12

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)(1)(i)..... 23

12 C.F.R. § 1026.9(c)(iii)(2)..... 22

12 C.F.R. § 226.52(b)(1)(i)..... 5, 18

12 C.F.R. § 226.52(b)(1)(ii)..... 4

12 CFR § 1026.6(b)(2)(viii)..... 22

81 Fed. Reg. 25323 (Apr. 28, 2016)	6
Credit Card Penalty Fees (Regulation Z), 88 Fed. Reg. 18906 (Mar. 29, 2023)	6, 23
Truth in Lending (Regulation Z), 76 Fed. Reg. 79768 (Dec. 22, 2011)	6
Truth in Lending, 75 Fed. Reg. 37526 (June 29, 2010)	4, 5, 16, 18
